

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: April 19, 2016

or Procurement Director Award

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): Solon Development LLC

## Project Title/Description:

Solar Covered Parking Structure NRPR Headquarters

## Purpose:

Amendment of Award of Contract: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-16-092 Version 3. This amendment is being processed to provide COUNTY consent for SUNE DB32, LLC's assignment of all contracted responsibilities, obligations and rights to Solon Development LLC; to document the reduced energy production of the "As Constructed" facility and NTE amount from \$1,189,194.00 to \$1,149,046.00; to modify and replace SSA Exhibit 4:Termination Fee Schedule; SLA Exhibit III: Equipment List; and Section 18.7 of Article 18 Assignment of the Solar Service Agreement (SSA) to facilitate future Assignments.

Administering Department: Facilities Management.

Attached: MA-PO-16-092 Version 3 and Amendment No. 3.

#### BACKGROUND:

On May 5, 2015 the Board of Supervisors approved the award of a twenty (20) year contract, MA -PO-15-299 Version 1, to Solon Development LLC to design, finance, construct, operate and maintain solar facilities located on Pima County property to provide electricity to the NRPR Headquarters in an award amount of \$1,189,194.00.

On November 10, 2015 the Board of Supervisors approved the First Amendment to the Agreement document with an effective date of October 20, 2015 which assigned all contracted responsibilities, obligations and rights from Solon Development LLC to an affiliate of SunEdison, Inc., SUNE DB32, LLC on MA-PO-16-092 Version 1.

On December 15, 2015 the Board of Supervisors approved the Second Amendment to the Agreement to delete reference to a Purchase Option, in Section 3 (Term and Termination) and to to add an effective start date to Section 18.6 (Assignment by County) that was not included in the original Solar Service Agreement (SSA) on MA-PO-16-092 Version 2.

#### **Procurement Method:**

Not Applicable

## Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

To reduce Pima County's electricity & operational costs & provide shaded parking for employees and members of the public. The expenditures do not increase general fund expenses, they displace expenditures that would otherwise be paid to TEP and avoid future TEP rate increase(s).

### Public Benefit:

Reduction in Pima County's operational costs.

## Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Contractors delivery of kilowatt hours of electricity to the NRPR Headquarters each month shall be monitored by Facilities Management Department (FMD).

#### Retroactive:

Yes; to be effective on the same date that Sun Edison assigned and Solon accepted all contractual obligations.

Original Information					
Document Type:	Department Code:	Contract	t Number (i.e.,15-123):		
Effective Date:		Prior Contract N	lumber (Synergon/CMS)		
Expense Amount: \$					
Funding Source(s):		Lonavol			
Cost to Pima County Ger	neral Fund:				
Contract is fully or partial	ly funded with Federal Funds?	☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards		
Were insurance or indem	nity clauses modified?	☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards		
Vendor is using a Social	Security Number?	☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards		
If Yes, attach the required	l form per Administrative Proced	ure 22-73.			
Amendment Information					
Document Type: MA	Department Code: PO	Contract	Number (i.e.,15-123): 16-092		
Amendment No.:			on No.: V3		
Effective Date: 03/24/2016	3	New Termination	on Date:		
⊠Expense		Amount This Amendment: \$ (40,148.00)			
Funding Source(s): Gener	al Fund				
	····				
Cost to Pima County Gene	eral Fund:				
			Halleton and the state of the s		
Contact: John Nanosky	27 4/4/11 M8 4/4/14	***************************************			
Department: Procurement	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1/16	Tolonhama, F20, 724 0405		
Department Director Signa			Telephone: 520-724-8165		
Deputy County Administrat	V	Sul	- 9/4/14		
County Administrator Signa	<del></del>	1)	7-6-16		
(Required for Board Agenda/Add		House	every 4/6/16		
			<i>'</i>		



## **MASTER AGREEMENT**

## PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

## THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000092

MA Version: 3

Page: 1

Description: Solar Covered Parking Structure NRPR Headquarters

1 s s

E

R

Pima County Procurement Department

130 W. Congress St. 3rd FI

Tucson AZ 85701

Issued By: JOHN NANOSKY

Phone: 5207248165

Email: john.

john.nanosky@pima.gov

T E R

W

S

Initiation Date:

03-24-2016

**Expiration Date:** 

05-04-2035

**.**...

NTE Amount:

\$1,149,046.00

Used Amount:

\$0.00

V E N D O R

**SOLON Development LLC** 

3840 S Palo Verde Rd #205

Tucson AZ 85714

Contact:

Phone:

Luke Alm 602-390-6002

Email:

luke.alm@solonamerica.com

Terms:

0.0000 %

Days:

30

**Shipping Method:** 

**Delivery Type:** 

STANDARD GROUND

FOB:

## Modification Reason

Amendment of Award of Contract: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-16-092 Version 3. This amendment is being processed to provide COUNTY consent for SUNE DB32, LLC's assignment of all contracted responsibilities, obligations and rights to Solon Development LLC; to document the reduced energy production of the "As Constructed" facility and NTE amount from \$1,189,194.00 to \$1,1,149,046.00; to modify and replace SSA Exhibit 4:Termination Fee Schedule; SLA Exhibit III: Equipment List; and Section 18.7 of Article 18 Assignment of the Solar Service Agreement (SSA) to facilitate future Assignments. Attachment: MA-PO-16-092\_BOSAIR\_AMD3\_NRPR Headquarters

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the solicitation documents used to establish this agreement. All Transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.



# **MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS**

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000092 MA Version: 3

ersion: 3 Page: 2

Line Description

1

Solar Electricity for NRPR Meter 7

Discount 0.0000 % .

UOM Unit Price KW \$0.128 Stock Code

VPN

MPN

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

PROJECT: SOLAR COVERED PARKING STRUCTURE

NRPR HEADQUARTERS

CONTRACTOR: SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC

CONTRACT NO.: MA-PO-16-092 VERSION 3

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: THREE (#03)

CONTRACT

NO. MA-PO-16-092

AMENDMENT NO. 03

This number must appear on all invoices, correspondence and documents pertaining to this

contract.

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 05/05/2015 - 05/04/2035 TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 05/04/35

TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 05/04/35

 ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT:
 \$1,189,194.00

 PRIOR AMENDMENTS:
 \$ 0.00

 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:
 \$ (40,148.00)

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,149,046.00

#### CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, Pima County (COUNTY) and SUNE DB32, LLC (CURRENT CONTRACTOR) entered into the Solar Service Agreement (SSA) and Solar License Agreement (SLA) for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, the CURRENT CONTRACTOR has executed an agreement with Solon Development LLC (CONTRACTOR) pursuant to "Article 18-Assignment" of the SSA to assign all of the CURRENT CONTRACTOR's responsibilities, obligations, and rights under the SSA and thee SLA to CONTRACTOR and said Article 18 requires COUNTY's consent to the assignment; and

WHEREAS, during construction of the project the CURRENT CONTRACTOR and COUNTY approved modification of the initial design and have agreed to modify the Expected Performance Output, Guaranteed Performance Output, Termination Fee Schedule, and Requirements of the System, including equipment, and contract amount to allow payment for the continued provision of products and services during the term of the SSA and SLA; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY have agreed to amend Article 18 Assignment, Section 18.7 of the SSA to enable and facilitate future financing assignments of the SSA and the SLA without need for a formal amendment to be processed by COUNTY.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

COUNTY consents to the assignment of all of the CURRENT CONTRACTOR's responsibilities, obligations, and rights defined by the SSA and the SLA to Solon Development LLC (CONTRACTOR) and release CURRENT CONTRACTOR of liability and obligations under the SSA and SLA.

**DELETE & REPLACE:** SSA Exhibit 1 A: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Natural Resources Parks & Recreation Headquarters Meter 7 with Exhibit 1 A-1: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Natural Resources Parks & Recreation Headquarters Meter 7 (Attached, 1-page).

**DELETE & REPLACE:** SSA Exhibit 4: TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE with Exhibit 4-1 TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE (Attached 1-page).

DELETE & REPLACE: Exhibit "III" (to SLA) with Exhibit "III-1" (to SLA) (Attached 1-page).

**DELETE & REPLACE:** Section 18.7 of Article 18 Assignment of the SSA with the following language:

"18.7 Assignments to Affiliates. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement (including this Article 18) or the SLA, (i) any Licensee may assign (including, without limitation, by way of a change of control) this Agreement and the SLA for the underlying purpose of financing a solar project, regardless of the form of the financing assignment transaction (including but not limited to a loan, sale, lease, sale and leaseback or other transaction) without the consent of County so long as the occurrence of any such assignment will not in any way limit the rights granted to the County, and (ii) SOLON Corporation or its subsidiaries maintains responsibility to engineer, procure, and construct the solar facility contemplated in this agreement. Any Licensee making an assignment pursuant to this paragraph will promptly notify County in writing of such assignment and will provide County the name of the entity to which the assignment has been made."

The parties may execute this Amendment in separate counterparts, none of which need contain the signatures of all Parties, each of which is an original, and all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument. Any executed counterpart delivered by facsimile, Adobe Acrobat (PDF) or other electronic means constitutes an original for all purposes.

The laws of the State of Arizona govern this Amendment. Any action to be brought pursuant to this Amendment must be filed and maintained in the Superior Court of the State of Arizona in Pima County.

Except for the terms expressly modified by this Amendment and by previously executed Amendments, the Parties are not amending or modifying any other terms or conditions of the SSA or SLA. All other terms and conditions of the SSA and SLA remain in full force and effect and are binding upon the Parties.

The effective date of this Amendment is March 24, 2016.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their	r signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below
APPROVED:	CONTRACTOR:
	13-2-0
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Signature
	Brian Scibel, General Manager
Date	Name and Title (Please Print)
	4/4/16
ATTEST	Date '
Clerk of Board	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
TOBIN ROSEN	
Deputy County Attorney	
m/u/16	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT	
Department Head	
4/4/16	
Date	

#### Exhibit 1-1A

Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for the Natural Resources Parks & Recreation Headquarters Meter 7

- a. The actual Expected Performance Output (kWh) (Column A) shall not exceed in any given year 529,524 kWh.
- b. The Guaranteed Minimum Output (kWh) (Column B) shall be calculated at a minimum of 85% of Expected Performance Output (Column A); a greater percentage is acceptable.
- c. First year Expected Performance Output will be calculated for the 12-month period that commences on the Commercial Operation Date defined by Section 6.3 of the SLA and Exhibit VIII.
- d. The actual cost of electricity purchase from the utility during the last 12 months February 2014 and Ending February 2015 for the Natural Resources Park & Recreation Headquarters Building was approximately \$.122/kWh.
- e. The Total for Column C (Average weighted SSA price of Guaranteed Minimum Output) shall be calculated as the Total of Column E divided by the Total of Column B.

Column	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н
YEAR	Expected Performance Output (kWh)	Guaranteed Minimum Output (kWh)	Supplier Price (\$/kWh)	Total Annual Cost for Expected Performance. Output Electricity(\$) from Supplier Columns (AXC)	Total Annual Cost For Guaranteed Electricity (\$) From Supplier Columns (8 X C)	Est.TEP Cost \$/kWh+3%/year	Total Annual Cost For Guaranteed Electricity (\$) From TEP Columns (B X F)	Pima County Savings per year Columns (G-E)
1	470,540	399,959	\$0.1280	\$60,229	\$51,195	\$0.1220	\$48,795	-\$2,400
2	468,188	393,278	\$0.1280	\$59,928	\$50,340	\$0.1257	\$49,419	-\$920
3	465,847	391,311	\$0.1280	\$59,628	\$50,088	\$0.1294	\$50,647	\$559
4	463,517	389,355	\$0.1280	\$59,330	\$49,837	\$0.1333	\$51,906	\$2,069
5	461,200	387,408	\$0.1280	\$59,034	\$49,588	\$0.1373	\$53,196	\$3,608
6	458,894	385,471	\$0.1280	\$58,738	\$49,340	\$0.1414	\$54,518	\$5,177
7	456,599	383,543	\$0.1280	\$58,445	\$49,094	\$0.1457	\$55,872	\$6,779
8	454,316	381,626	\$0.1280	\$58,152	\$48,848	\$0.1500	\$57,261	\$8,413
9	452,045	379,718	\$0.1280	\$57,862	\$48,604	\$0.1545	\$58,684	\$10,080
10	449,785	377,819	\$0.1280	\$57,572	\$48,361	\$0.1592	\$60,142	\$11,781
11	447,536	375,930	\$0.1280	\$57,285	\$48,119	\$0.1640	\$61,637	\$13,518
12	445,298	374,050	\$0.1280	\$56,998	\$47,878	\$0.1689	\$63,168	\$15,290
13	443,071	372,180	\$0.1280	\$56,713	\$47,639	\$0.1739	\$64,738	\$17,099
14	440,856	370,319	\$0.1280	\$56,430	\$47,401	\$0.1792	\$66,347	\$18,946
15	438,652	368,468	\$0.1280	\$56,147	\$47,164	\$0.1845	\$67,996	\$20,832
16	436,459	366,625	\$0.1280	\$55,867	\$46,928	\$0.1901	\$69,685	\$22,757
17	434,276	364,792	\$0.1280	\$55,587	\$46,693	\$0.1958	\$71,417	\$24,723
18	432,105	362,968	\$0.1280	\$55,309	\$46,460	\$0.2016	\$73,192	\$26,732
19	429,944	361,153	\$0.1280	\$55,033	\$46,228	\$0.2077	\$75,010	\$28,783
20	427,795	359,347	\$0.1280	\$54,758	\$45,996	\$0.2139	\$76,874	\$30,878
Total	8,976,922	7,545,320	\$0.1280	\$1,149,046	\$965,801	\$0.1639	\$1,230,504	\$264,703

#### EXHIBIT 4-1

### TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE

In the event of a termination of this SSA pursuant to 3.1.2, 1 1.4.1, 1 1 .4.4 as limited by Section 1 1.5.2, 1 1.4.6 as limited by Section I 1.5.1, or otherwise as compensation under Section 13.2, 14 or 18.6 COUNTY shall pay to LICENSEE an Early termination payment corresponding to the year in which early termination occurs.

The Early Termination Payment shall be calculated as described below and specifically set forth in the second column of the table below.

Early Termination Payment = Net Present Value of the annual contract price (per site) multiplied by the Guaranteed minimum! Output, less the operating costs avoided due to the early termination, for each of the remaining years of the contract. The Early Termination Payment is also intended to include the amount of "recapture" dam ages imposed by the Internal Revenue Service upon LICENSEE (or its assigns or successors) in connection with the Investment Tax Credit (or related cash grants) as a result of an early termination by COUNTY.

If an early termination occurs on a date other than an anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date, the unpaid amount for that year will be calculated by multiplying the Early Termination Payment by a simple ratio of the number of months remaining until the anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date divided by 12 months.

YEAR OF TERMINATION	EARLY TERMINATION PAYMENT
1	\$947,513
2	\$900,421
3	\$830,549
4	\$781,856
5	\$740,853
6	\$482,080
7	\$452,525
8	\$428,952
9	\$405,149
10	\$381,019
11	\$356,605
12	\$331,990
13	\$309,219
14	\$286,174
15	\$262,898
16	\$239,491
17	\$216,097
18	\$192,538
19	\$168,760
20	\$144,764

## Exhibit "III-1" (to SLA)

# Requirements of System, including Equipment

System	comprised	ofthe	following	g components	5:
-,				5 00po	•

- Approximately 828 solar modules
- Approximately 212 kW Inverter
- Associated equipment to assemble the above components into a working system